
Public Input

The Town Council meets every 2nd Tuesday of the month at 7:00 pm at the Town City Hall. Your comments are welcomed at this meeting.

Notes on Contaminants

The source of drinking water (both tap water and bottle water) includes river, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring materials and in some cases, radioactive material can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

Microbial Contaminants such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from septic systems, agriculture, livestock operations, wildlife, and sewage treatment plants.

Inorganic Contaminants such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil or gas production, mining, or farming.

Pesticides and herbicides which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture urban storm, water runoff and residential uses.

Organic chemical contaminants include synthetic and volatile organic chemicals which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas Stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

Radioactive contaminants such as radon which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil or gas production and mining activities.

Definition of Abbreviations and Terms

PPM - Parts Per Million gallons

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level) The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG allows for a margin of safety.

Water system #1370000 - Period Covered: Year 2022

Parameter (Primary Inorganic Substances)	(SMCL) MCL	MCLG	Highest Level Detected	Violation	Major Source of Contamination
Fluoride	4.0	4.0	0.4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additives which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Mercury Liquids ICP-MS	2.0	2.0	1.0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; and cropland
Nitrate/Nitrite	10	10	1.4	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tank sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservative; Corrosion of household plumbing

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2022	2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	07/01/2022	09/20/2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Fluoride - Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Children may get mottled teeth.

Health Effects Language - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 PPM is a health risk for infants less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agriculture activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask for advice from your health care providers.

Lead- If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Town of Alto Water System is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or on the internet @ <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.